
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) ratify the action of the County Mayor 
or County Mayor’s designee as authorized under Section 2-8.2.12 of the Miami-Dade County Code related 
to Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department’s Consent Decree and Capital Improvement Programs 
Acceleration Ordinance (WASD’s Acceleration Ordinance) for the funded projects identified below and 
on Exhibit A, as attached.  

Consent Decree Projects 
Item 1 – Change Order No. 2 to Contract No. S-889 is for $1,505,843.21 and an 831-calendar day time 
extension between Miami-Dade County Water and Sewer Department (WASD) and Poole and Kent 
Company of Florida (P&K) for CD 2.15(1) Central District Wastewater Treatment Plant - Plant 2 Cluster 
1 Digester Upgrades.   

Item 2 – Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. S-909 is for an 871-calendar day time extension between 
WASD and P&K for CD 2.15(2) Central District Wastewater Treatment Plant - Plant 2 Cluster 2 Digester 
Upgrades.   

Item 3 – Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. S-897 is for a 420-calendar day time extension between 
WASD and P&K for CD 1.07 South District Wastewater Treatment Plant – Digesters, Control Building 
Upgrades, Acid Phase and Substation 7 & 8. 

Scope 
The commission districts of the projects’ locations are included on Exhibit A, which provides basic 
information about the change orders for which ratification is being requested.  

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 
Item 1 – Funding for this Change Order No. 2 will come from Wastewater Treatment Plant - Consent 
Decree Projects, OMB Project # 964120, FY 2020 ‐ 21 Adopted Budget and Multi‐Year Capital Plan, 
Page 71.  Specifically, the funding sources are:  WASD Revenue Bonds Sold, Wastewater Connection 
Charges, Wastewater Renewal Fund and Future WASD Revenue Bonds. 

Item 2 – Change Order No. 1 provides the contractor, P&K, with an 871-day non-compensable time 
extension on the project and does not add any monies to Contract S-909. There is no fiscal impact to the 
County. 

Date: 

To: Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

From: Daniella Levine Cava 
Mayor       **Consent Decree Project** 

Subject: Resolution Ratifying the Action Related to Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department 
Consent Decree and Capital Improvement Programs Acceleration Ordinance pursuant to 
Section 2-8.2.12 of the Miami-Dade County Code 

January 20, 2021

Agenda Item No. 8(O)(1)

1



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 2 

Item 3 –Change Order No. 1 provides the contractor, P&K, with a 420-day non-compensable time 
extension on the project and does not add any monies to Contract S-897. There is no fiscal impact to the 
County. 

Track Record/Monitoring 
WASD Senior Program Manager for Capital Projects and Compliance, Daniel J. Edwards, will oversee 
the implementation of these change orders.  

Background 
On September 3, 2014, the Board approved Ordinance No. 14-77 authorizing the County Mayor or County 
Mayor’s designee to award and amend contracts, and negotiate and issue change orders for funded capital 
projects and to accelerate the approval of WASD’s: 1) Consent Decree projects, and 2) projects identified 
in WASD Multi-Year Capital Plan’s Capital Improvements Program, subject to ratification by the Board. 

Item 1- Change Order No. 2 for CD 2.15(1) CDWWTP - Plant 2 Cluster 1 Digester Upgrades, Contract 
No. S-889 
In October 2016, after a competitive solicitation, Contract S-889 was awarded to P&K to construct 
upgrades to the existing Plant 2 Digester Cluster 1 facility and electrical Substation 15 and 16 at the 
Central District Wastewater Treatment Plant (CDWWTP), located in Virginia Key. The total amount of 
the award was $24,905,200 with a contract duration of 600-calendar days for Final Completion and a 
Contingency Time Allowance of 60 days.  The Notice to Proceed was October 31, 2016, establishing 
April 24, 2018 as the Contract’s Substantial Completion Date and June 23, 2018, as the Contract’s Final 
Completion Date. During construction, WASD extended the contract by 19 days through the Contract’s 
Contingency Time Allowance.  The Board also approved Change Order No. 1 for 241 days.  A total of 
260 calendar days have been granted extending the Substantial Completion Date to January 9, 2019 and 
Final Completion Date to March 10, 2019. 

The Contract documents included structural work to the existing Control Building, Digester Cluster 1 
(Tanks 1, 2, and 4), and the replacement of the three Digester Tank Covers.  The Contract Specifications 
provided design requirements for the new covers, including the requirement that the floating cover shall 
be radial beam type and designed to maintain a maximum nominal 6-inch clearance between the digester 
wall and the floating cover rim plate. The Contract Specifications also provided loads and stresses to be 
incorporated into the design of the new floating covers. 

On August 5, 2019, as work was being conducted on the Digester Tank 2 Cover, it was noticed that a 
portion of a corbel had cracked. Corbels are structural concrete ledges projecting from the tanks’ walls 
that are used to support the covers. The crack occurred in the outside edge, just beyond the reinforcing 
steel.  P&K submitted a Request for Information (RFI) inquiring if the repair of the corbel could be done 
using the typical concrete beam repair detail and suggesting the use of additional reinforcing steel.   

Based on the calculations provided by P&K and Ovivo (the “Cover Manufacturer”) in response to the 
RFI, Stantec Consulting Services Inc., the Engineer of Record (the “EOR”), advised AECOM, the 
Consent Decree Program Manager/Construction Manager (“CD PMCM”), that the digester tanks’ corbels 
appeared to be structurally deficient and required modifications to support the new covers. The EOR also 
indicated that an analysis and evaluation on how to raise/support the new covers during the corbel 
modifications was required because the new covers were already installed. 

Following several conversations regarding the corbels, a meeting was held on September 11, 2019 
between WASD, CD PMCM, P&K, the EOR, and the Cover Manufacturer.  During this meeting, the 2



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 3 

EOR presented the Contract Document Requirements as well as potential solutions to the corbel and 
cover as-built conditions that included the EOR's review of existing corbel reinforcement.  The EOR 
pointed out that the 6-inch clearance between the cover and tank wall needed to be met in order to comply 
with America Concrete Institute (ACI) Code.   

In a summary memorandum dated November 11, 2019, the EOR documented the Digester cover/corbel 
issues and the assumptions used to design the modifications.  The EOR also identified several 
inconsistencies in the P&K and Cover Manufacturer’s submittal that were not identified in the EOR’s 
original submittal review.  To address these issues, a price of $1,505,843.21 was negotiated and accepted 
by the Contractor.  The proposal includes labor, equipment, and material to perform the corbel 
modification identified at the three (3) Digester Tanks in Cluster 1. The Time Impact of the corbel 
modifications is 831 calendar days.  The Substantial Completion Date will be extended from January 9, 
2019 to April 19, 2021, and the Final Completion Date will be extended from March 10, 2019 to June 
18, 2021 through the approval of this Change Order. 

Item 2- Change Order No. 1 for CD 2.15(2) CDWTP - Plant 2 Cluster 2 Digester Upgrades, Contract No. 
S-909 
In May 2018, after a competitive solicitation, Contract S-909 was awarded to P&K for the furnishing of 
all materials, labor, and equipment necessary for upgrades to the existing Plant 2 Digester Cluster 2 
facility at the CDWWTP, located in Virginia Key.  The total amount of the award was $29,227,440 with 
a contract duration of 510-calendar days for Final Completion and a Contingency Time Allowance of 51 
days.  The Notice to Proceed was July 10, 2018, establishing December 2, 2019, as the contract’s original 
Final Completion Date. 

This change order is for two incidents that have affected the Contract’s critical path. 

• Concrete Slab
The Contract documents provided for the repair of concrete located in Digester Cluster 2.  During a 
coordination meeting held on February 6, 2019, P&K and AECOM, the Consent Decree Program 
Manager/Construction Manager, expressed concern over the structural condition of the ground floor 
slab at the Digester Cluster 2 Control Building. The Structural Engineer of Record’s May 9, 2019 
Site Visit Report provided a recommendation that the entire slab be demolished and replaced instead 
of repaired. 

A decision was made by WASD Management to replace the entire slab because of the extensive 
amount of repair required.  P&K will remove the existing concrete slab; demolish interior stairs and 
railings; construct a new elevated 7-inch slab with reinforcing steel; furnish new aluminum railings 
and nosings, storage containers for equipment, dust extractors, and temporary lighting; perform all 
surface preparation and coating; and attain all required permits for a cost of $400,527.38.  These 
costs will be paid through the Contract’s Contingency Allowance Account.  The work will extend 
the contract time by 621 days.    

• Corbel Modifications
The Contract documents included structural work to the existing Control Building and Plant 2 
Digester Cluster 2 (Tanks 5 through 8) and the replacement of the four Digester Tank Covers at the 
CDWWTP.  Structural work includes restoring and repairing concrete; constructing penetrations and 
modifications for new exhaust/supply fans and piping; furnishing and installing infill; and repairing 
existing openings and penetrations, concrete equipment pads and supports, finishes and coatings. 

3



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 4 

A similar project (Contract No. S-889, referenced in this Memorandum as Item 1) involving the 
same Contractor, P&K, and EOR, was underway at the same Plant (CDWWTP) at the same time.  
Corbel/cover issues were previously encountered on S-889.   

In November 2019, the EOR requested confirmation from P&K that the Cover Manufacturer had 
evaluated the ability of the existing corbels to support the new covers, as stipulated in Contract 
drawings for Cluster 2.  It was determined that corbel modifications would be required.  The 
following work needs to be performed for the corbel modifications:  partial demolition of sections 
of the corbels; cleaning of all exposed concrete surfaces; coating the concrete surfaces with a 
bonding agent; patching concrete areas with repair mortar; installing new reinforcing steel at each 
location where the cover loads are supported on the corbel; installing bolts through the corbel and 
tank wall; filling the void under the installed covers with grout to support the new covers; and 
providing scaffolding for the entire perimeter of each tank.  P&K identified a time impact of 871 
calendar days associated with the corbel modifications.   This delay has concurrency with the 621 
days associated with the Concrete Slab additional work. Due to the concurrent delays, the corbel 
modifications will affect the project’s schedule by 250 calendar days.  P&K will be paid the amount 
of $1,725,468.36 through the project’s Contingency Allowance Account and will be granted 250 
calendar days through this Change Order. 

Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. S-909 extends the contract by a total of 871 days but does not add 
any additional monies to the contract.  The Substantial Completion Date will be extended from October 
3, 2019 to February 20, 2022. The Final Completion Date will be extended from December 2, 2019 to 
April 21, 2022. 

Item 3- Change Order No. 1 for CD 1.07 SDWWTP – Digesters, Control Building and Acid Phase and 
Substation 7 & 8, Contract No. S-897 
In May 2018, after a competitive solicitation, Contract No. S-897 was awarded to P&K for the furnishing 
of all materials, labor, and equipment necessary for upgrades to the Digesters and Control Buildings, 
Acid Phase and Substations 7 & 8 at the South District Wastewater Treatment Plant (SDWWTP), located 
at 23300 S.W. 88 Avenue, Homestead, Florida 33032.  The total amount of the award was $93,361,000 
with a contract duration of 1,380-calendar days for Final Completion and a Contingency Time Allowance 
of 138 days.  The Notice to Proceed was August 8, 2018, establishing May 19, 2022 as the Contract’s 
Final Completion Date. 

The Contract documents include structural work to the existing Control Building and Digester Clusters 
1 and 2, Tanks 1 through 8, including the demolition and replacement of all Digester Tank Covers at the 
SDWWTP. Structural work includes: restoring and repairing concrete; constructing penetrations and 
modifications for new exhaust/supply fans and piping; furnishing and installing infill; and repairing 
existing openings and penetrations, concrete equipment pads and supports, finishes and coatings. 

A similar project (Contract No. S-889, referenced in this Memorandum as Item 1) involving the same 
Contractor, P&K, and EOR, was underway at CDWWTP at the same time.  Corbel/cover issues were 
previously encountered on S-889.   

On November 20, 2019, the EOR requested confirmation from P&K that the Cover Manufacturer had 
evaluated the ability of the existing corbels to support the new covers, as stipulated in Contract drawings, 
Sheet M-40 for the tanks at SDWWTP. It was determined that corbel modifications were required. The 

4



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 5 

Alternate Design Proposal submitted by P&K included a total of 59 corbel modification locations per 
tank for a total of 472 locations for all eight tanks cumulatively. The modification consists of: partial 
demolition of the corbels; cleaning of all exposed concrete surfaces; coating all concrete surfaces with a 
bonding agent; patching concrete areas with repair mortar; installing new reinforcing steel at each 
location where the cover loads are supported on the corbel; installing bolts through the corbel and tank 
wall; and filling the void under the installed covers with grout to support the new covers. Additionally, 
in order to perform the repairs, the entire perimeter of each tank must be scaffolded.  P&K will be paid 
the amount of $2,847,589.53 through the project’s Contingency Allowance Account and will be granted 
420 calendar days through this Change Order.  

Change Order No. 1 to Contract S-897 extends the contract by a total of 420 days but does not add any 
additional monies to the contract. The Substantial Completion date for Milestone No. 2 will be extended 
from November 20, 2021 to July 13, 2023.  The Final Completion Milestone will be extended from May 
19, 2022 to January 9, 2024.  The Substantial Completion date for Milestone No. 3 will not be affected. 

The approval of these change orders does not constitute a waiver or release by the County of its right to 
pursue recovery of all costs associated with them, including but not limited to, liquidated damages from 
the responsible parties, including P&K and the EOR. The County will avail itself of any and all legal 
remedies against the responsible parties.   

Small Business Enterprise Measures 
Item 1 – In August 2020, prior to the issuance of Change Order No. 2, the Internal Services Department’s 
Small Business Development (SBD) Division reviewed Contract No. S-889 for compliance with the 
10.10% SBE-Construction (SBE-Con) goal, 1.80% Small Business Enterprise – Goods and Services 
(SBE-G/S) goal, Responsible Wages and Benefits, and Resident First Training and Employment 
(Residents First) Program requirements.  SBD determined that P&K is in compliance with the goals.   
There are two subcontractors with open wage violations.  P&K is in compliance with the Residents First 
Training and Employment Program.  See the SBD memorandum, attached hereto as Exhibit B-1. 

Item 2 – In July 2020, prior to the issuance of Change Order No. 1, the Internal Services Department’s 
SBD Division reviewed Contract No. S-909 for compliance with the 10.43% SBE-Construction (SBE-
Con) goal, 2.71% Small Business Enterprise – Goods and Services (SBE-G/S) goal, Responsible Wages 
and Benefits, and Resident First Training and Employment (Residents First) Program requirements, and 
Employ Miami-Dade Program requirements.  SBD determined that P&K is in compliance with the goals.   
P&K is in compliance with the Responsible Wages and Benefits, Residents First Training and 
Employment Program, and Employ Miami-Dade Program requirements.  See the SBD memorandum, 
attached hereto as Exhibit B-2. 

Item 3 – In August 2020, prior to the issuance of Change Order No. 1, the Internal Services Department’s 
SBD Division reviewed Contract No. S-897 for compliance with the 10.24% SBE-Construction (SBE-
Con) goal, .86% Small Business Enterprise – Goods and Services (SBE-G/S) goal, Responsible Wages 
and Benefits, Residents First Training and Employment (Residents First) Program, Community 
Workforce Program, and Employ Miami-Dade requirements.  SBD determined that P&K is in compliance 
with the goals.   P&K is in compliance with the Responsible Wages and Benefits, Community Workforce 
Program, Residents First Training and Employment Program, and Employ Miami-Dade Program.  See 
the SBD memorandum, attached hereto as Exhibit B-3. 

5



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 6 

Attached hereto as Exhibits C-1, C-2 and C-3 are the change orders identified in this memorandum, which 
have been executed by the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee in accordance with WASD’s 
Acceleration Ordinance. Copies of the original construction contracts are available upon request from 
the Department’s Construction Contracts Division.      

Attachments 

_____________________________ 
Jimmy Morales 
Chief Operations Officer 

6



E
x
h

ib
it
 A

 

R
a
ti
fi
c
a
ti
o
n
 o

f 
A

m
e
n
d
m

e
n
ts

/C
h
a
n
g
e
 O

rd
e
rs

 A
u
th

o
ri
z
e
d
 b

y
 t
h
e
 W

A
S

D
 A

c
c
e
le

ra
te

 O
rd

in
a
n
c
e

Ty
p

e
 o

f 

So
lic

it
.

C
o

n
tr

ac
t 

N
o

.
C

h
an

ge
 O

rd
er

 

A
m

o
u

n
t

O
ri

gi
n

al
 C

o
n

tr
ac

t 

A
m

o
u

n
t 

Es
t.

 S
ta

rt
 D

at
e

B
ri

e
f 

P
ro

je
ct

 D
e

sc
ri

p
ti

o
n

C
o

n
tr

ac
t 

Ty
p

e
P

ro
je

ct
 N

o
.

C
h

an
ge

 O
rd

er
 

Ti
m

e

A
d

ju
st

ed
 C

o
n

tr
ac

t 

A
m

o
u

n
t

Es
t.

 E
n

d
 D

at
e

C
h

an
ge

 O
rd

er
 D

e
sc

ri
p

ti
o

n

1

C
o

u
n

ty
 

B
id

 

P
ro

ce
ss

; 
  

C
o

n
st

ru
c-

 

ti
o

n
 

C
o

n
tr

ac
t 

 C
o

n
tr

ac
t 

N
o

. 

S-
8

8
9

C
D

 2
.1

5
(1

) 

P
la

n
t 

2
 

C
lu

st
e

r 
1

 

D
ig

e
st

e
r 

U
p

gr
ad

e
s

P
o

o
le

 &
 

K
e

n
t 

C
o

m
p

an
y 

o
f 

Fl
o

ri
d

a 

D
is

tr
ic

t 
 7

   

R
aq

u
e

l A
. 

R
e

ga
la

d
o

$
1

,5
0

5
,8

4
3

.2
1

 

8
3

1
-c

al
e

n
d

ar

d
ay

 t
im

e

e
xt

e
n

si
o

n

O
ri

gi
n

al
 C

o
n

tr
ac

t 

A
m

o
u

n
t 

 

$
2

4
,9

0
5

,2
0

0
.0

0
; 

A
d

ju
st

e
d

 

C
o

n
tr

ac
t 

A
m

o
u

n
t 

$
2

6
,4

1
1

,0
4

3
.2

1

W
A

SD
 

R
e

ve
n

u
e

 

B
o

n
d

s 

So
ld

; 

W
as

te
-

w
at

e
r 

C
o

n
n

e
c-

ti
o

n
 

C
h

ar
ge

s;
 

W
as

te
-

w
at

e
r 

R
e

n
e

w
al

 

Fu
n

d
; 

an
d

 

Fu
tu

re
 

W
A

SD
 

R
e

ve
n

u
e

 

B
o

n
d

s 
 

N
o

ti
ce

 t
o

 

P
ro

ce
e

d
 

St
ar

t 
D

at
e

: 
  

1
0

/3
1

/2
0

1
6

  

C
o

m
p

le
ti

o
n

 

D
at

e
: 

  

0
6

/1
8

/2
0

2
1

SB
E 

G
/S

 -
 1

.8
0

%
   

SB
E 

A
/E

 -
 N

/A
   

SB
E 

C
o

n
st

. -
 

1
0

.1
0

%
   

  

C
W

P
 P

ro
g.

 -
 N

/A

Th
is

 p
ro

je
ct

 c
o

n
si

st
s 

o
f 

fu
rn

is
h

in
g 

al
l m

at
e

ri
al

s,
 

la
b

o
r,

 a
n

d
 e

q
u

ip
m

e
n

t 

n
e

ce
ss

ar
y 

to
 c

o
n

st
ru

ct
 

u
p

gr
ad

e
s 

to
 t

h
e

 e
xi

st
in

g 

P
la

n
t 

2
 D

ig
e

st
e

r 
C

lu
st

e
r 

1
 

fa
ci

lit
y 

at
 C

D
W

W
TP

 t
o

 

re
st

o
re

 t
h

e
 lo

ss
 o

f 

d
ig

e
st

io
n

 c
ap

ac
it

y 
at

 t
h

e
 

p
la

n
t.

   
  

Th
is

 C
h

an
ge

 O
rd

e
r 

in
cr

e
as

e
s 

th
e

 c
o

n
tr

ac
t 

am
o

u
n

t 
b

y 
$

1
,5

0
5

,8
4

3
.2

1
 

an
d

 p
ro

vi
d

e
s 

an
 8

3
1

-

ca
le

n
d

ar
 d

ay
 t

im
e

 

e
xt

e
n

si
o

n
.

C
o

n
tr

ac
t 

M
e

as
u

re
s

Fi
rm

 

A
w

ar
d

ed

C
o

m
m

. 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

Fu
n

d
in

g 

So
u

rc
e(

s)
 

N
o

.
P

ro
je

ct
 

N
am

e

P
ag

e 
1

 o
f 

2

7



E
x
h

ib
it
 A

 

R
a
ti
fi
c
a
ti
o
n
 o

f 
A

m
e
n
d
m

e
n
ts

/C
h
a
n
g
e
 O

rd
e
rs

 A
u
th

o
ri
z
e
d
 b

y
 t
h
e
 W

A
S

D
 A

c
c
e
le

ra
te

 O
rd

in
a
n
c
e

Ty
p

e
 o

f 

So
lic

it
.

C
o

n
tr

ac
t 

N
o

.
C

h
an

ge
 O

rd
er

 

A
m

o
u

n
t

O
ri

gi
n

al
 C

o
n

tr
ac

t 

A
m

o
u

n
t 

Es
t.

 S
ta

rt
 D

at
e

B
ri

e
f 

P
ro

je
ct

 D
e

sc
ri

p
ti

o
n

C
o

n
tr

ac
t 

Ty
p

e
P

ro
je

ct
 N

o
.

C
h

an
ge

 O
rd

er
 

Ti
m

e

A
d

ju
st

ed
 C

o
n

tr
ac

t 

A
m

o
u

n
t

Es
t.

 E
n

d
 D

at
e

C
h

an
ge

 O
rd

er
 D

e
sc

ri
p

ti
o

n

C
o

n
tr

ac
t 

M
e

as
u

re
s

Fi
rm

 

A
w

ar
d

ed

C
o

m
m

. 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

Fu
n

d
in

g 

So
u

rc
e(

s)
 

N
o

.
P

ro
je

ct
 

N
am

e

2

C
o

u
n

ty
 

B
id

 

P
ro

ce
ss

; 
  

C
o

n
st

ru
c-

 

ti
o

n
 

C
o

n
tr

ac
t 

 C
o

n
tr

ac
t 

N
o

. 

S-
9

0
9

C
D

 2
.1

5
(2

) 

C
e

n
tr

al
 

D
is

tr
ic

t 

W
as

te
w

at
e

r 

Tr
e

at
m

e
n

t 

P
la

n
t 

P
la

n
t 

2
 

C
lu

st
e

r 
2

 

D
ig

e
st

e
r 

U
p

gr
ad

e
s

P
o

o
le

 &
 

K
e

n
t 

C
o

m
p

an
y 

o
f 

Fl
o

ri
d

a 

D
is

tr
ic

t 
 7

   

R
aq

u
e

l A
. 

R
e

ga
la

d
o

$
0

.0
0

 

8
7

1
-c

al
e

n
d

ar

d
ay

 t
im

e

e
xt

e
n

si
o

n

O
ri

gi
n

al
 C

o
n

tr
ac

t 

A
m

o
u

n
t 

 

$
2

9
,2

2
7

,4
4

0
; 

A
d

ju
st

e
d

 

C
o

n
tr

ac
t 

A
m

o
u

n
t 

$
2

9
,2

2
7

,4
4

0

 F
u

tu
re

 

W
A

SD
 

R
e

ve
n

u
e

 

B
o

n
d

s;
 

W
A

SD
 

R
e

ve
n

u
e

 

B
o

n
d

s 

So
ld

; 

W
as

te
-

w
at

e
r 

R
e

n
e

w
al

 

Fu
n

d

N
o

ti
ce

 t
o

 

P
ro

ce
e

d
 

St
ar

t 
D

at
e

: 
  

0
7

/1
0

/2
0

1
8

  

C
o

m
p

le
ti

o
n

 

D
at

e
: 

  

0
4

/2
1

/2
0

2
2

SB
E 

G
/S

 -
 2

.7
1

%
   

SB
E 

A
/E

 -
 N

/A
   

SB
E 

C
o

n
st

. -
 

1
0

.4
3

%
   

  

C
W

P
 P

ro
g.

 -
 N

/A

Th
is

 p
ro

je
ct

 is
 f

o
r 

th
e

 

co
n

st
ru

ct
io

n
 o

f 
u

p
gr

ad
e

s 

to
 t

h
e

 e
xi

st
in

g 
P

la
n

t 
2

 

D
ig

e
st

e
r 

C
lu

st
e

r 
2

 f
ac

ili
ty

 a
t 

th
e

 C
D

W
W

TP
.  

   

Th
is

 C
h

an
ge

 O
rd

e
r 

p
ro

vi
d

e
s 

an
 8

7
1

-c
al

e
n

d
ar

 

d
ay

 t
im

e
 e

xt
e

n
si

o
n

.

3

C
o

u
n

ty
 

B
id

 

P
ro

ce
ss

; 
  

C
o

n
st

ru
c-

 

ti
o

n
 

C
o

n
tr

ac
t 

 C
o

n
tr

ac
t 

N
o

. 

S-
8

9
7

C
D

 1
.0

7
 

SD
W

W
TP

 

D
ig

e
st

e
rs

 

an
d

 C
o

n
tr

o
l 

B
u

ild
in

g 

U
p

gr
ad

e
s,

 

A
ci

d
 P

h
as

e
 

an
d

 

Su
b

st
at

io
n

 7
 

&
 8

P
o

o
le

 &
 

K
e

n
t 

C
o

m
p

an
y 

o
f 

Fl
o

ri
d

a 

D
is

tr
ic

t 
 7

   

R
aq

u
e

l A
. 

R
e

ga
la

d
o

$
0

.0
0

 

4
2

0
-c

al
e

n
d

ar

d
ay

 t
im

e

e
xt

e
n

si
o

n

O
ri

gi
n

al
 C

o
n

tr
ac

t 

A
m

o
u

n
t 

 

$
9

3
,3

6
1

,0
0

0
.0

0
; 

A
d

ju
st

e
d

 

C
o

n
tr

ac
t 

A
m

o
u

n
t 

$
9

3
,3

6
1

,0
0

0
.0

0

 F
u

tu
re

 

W
A

SD
 

R
e

ve
n

u
e

 

B
o

n
d

s;
 

W
A

SD
 

R
e

ve
n

u
e

 

B
o

n
d

s 

So
ld

; 

W
as

te
-

w
at

e
r 

R
e

n
e

w
al

 

Fu
n

d

N
o

ti
ce

 t
o

 

P
ro

ce
e

d
 

St
ar

t 
D

at
e

: 
  

0
8

/0
8

/2
0

1
8

  

C
o

m
p

le
ti

o
n

 

D
at

e
: 

  

0
1

/0
9

/2
0

2
4

SB
E 

G
/S

 -
 0

.8
6

%
   

SB
E 

A
/E

 -
 N

/A
   

SB
E 

C
o

n
st

. -
 

1
0

.2
4

%
   

  

C
W

P
 P

ro
g.

 -
 N

/A

Th
is

 p
ro

je
ct

 is
 f

o
r 

co
n

st
ru

ct
io

n
 o

f 
D

ig
e

st
e

r 

C
lu

st
e

r 
1

 a
n

d
 2

 U
p

gr
ad

e
s,

 

n
e

w
 A

ci
d

 P
h

as
e

 D
ig

e
st

e
r 

C
lu

st
e

r,
 a

n
d

 n
e

w
 E

le
ct

ri
ca

l 

Su
b

st
at

io
n

s 
7

 a
n

d
 8

 

B
u

ild
in

g,
 a

t 
th

e
 S

D
W

W
TP

.  
   

Th
is

 C
h

an
ge

 O
rd

e
r 

p
ro

vi
d

e
s 

a 
4

2
0

-c
al

e
n

d
ar

 

d
ay

 t
im

e
 e

xt
e

n
si

o
n

.

P
ag

e 
2

 o
f 

2

8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz         
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

January 20, 2021

41

8(O)(1)

ureaka
Stamp



Approved       Mayor 

Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION RATIFYING ACTIONS BY COUNTY MAYOR 

OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE RELATED TO MIAMI-

DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT’S CONSENT 

DECREE AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS 

ACCELERATION ORDINANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-

8.2.12 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

APPROVING BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND 

POOLE & KENT COMPANY OF FLORIDA: (1) CHANGE 

ORDER NO. 2 FOR AN INCREASE OF $1,505,843.21 AND AN 

831-CALENDAR DAY TIME EXTENSION TO 

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT S-889 FOR CD 2.15(1) PLANT 2 

CLUSTER 1 DIGESTER UPGRADES; (2) CHANGE ORDER 

NO. 1 FOR AN 871-CALENDAR DAY TIME EXTENSION TO 

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT S-909 FOR CD 2.15(2) 

CENTRAL DISTRICT WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT – 

PLANT 2 CLUSTER 2 DIGESTER UPGRADES; AND (3) 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR A 420-CALENDAR DAY TIME 

EXTENSION TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT S-897 FOR CD 

1.07 SDWWTP DIGESTER AND CONTROL BUILDING 

UPGRADES, ACID PHASE AND SUBSTATION 7 & 8 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board ratifies the 

actions of the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee, as authorized by section 2-8.2.12 of the 

Code of Miami-Dade County, approving between Miami-Dade County and Poole & Kent 

Company of Florida: (1) Change Order No. 2 for an increase of $1,505,843.21 and an 831-calendar 

day time extension to Construction Contract S-897 for CD 2.15(1) Plant 2 Cluster 1 Digester 

Upgrades; (2) Change Order No. 2 for an 871-calendar day time extension to Construction 

Agenda Item No. 8(O)(1) 
1-20-21

42



Agenda Item No. 8(O)(1) 
Page No. 2 

Contract S-909 for CD 2.15(2) Central District Wastewater Treatment Plant – Plant 2 Cluster 2 

Digester Upgrades; and (3) Change Order 1 for a 420-calendar day time extension to Construction 

Contract S-897 for CD 1.07 SDWWTP Digesters and Control Building Upgrades, Acid Phase and 

Substation 7 & 8. The solicitation documents and contracts are kept on file with and are available 

upon request from the Department’s Construction Contracts Division. 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

Jose “Pepe” Diaz, Chairman 

Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Vice-Chairman 

Sen. René García Keon Hardemon 

Sally A. Heyman Danielle Cohen Higgins 

Eileen Higgins Joe A. Martinez 

Kionne L. McGhee Jean Monestime 

Raquel A. Regalado Rebeca Sosa 

Sen. Javier D. Souto 

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 20th day 

of January, 2021.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the 

date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only 

upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this Resolution and the 

filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BY ITS BOARD OF 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 

      Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 

to form and legal sufficiency.  _______

Sarah E. Davis 

43




